



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

July 20, 2023

NO. S-1-SC-39673

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,
Appellee,

and

ONWARD ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC
Intervenor-Appellee,

**In the Matter of a Commission
Rulemaking Regarding NMPRC
Rule 17.7.3 NMAC Integrated
Resource Plans and
Procurement Procedures,
NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT**

CONSOLIDATED WITH

NO. S-1-SC-39676

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
Appellant,

v.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,
Appellee,

and

ONWARD ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellee

**In the Matter of a Commission
Rulemaking Regarding NMPRC
Rule 17.7.3 NMAC Integrated
Resource Plans and
Procurement Procedures,
NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT**

AND

NO. S-1-SC-39677

SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,
Appellee,

**In the Matter of a Commission
Rulemaking Regarding NMPRC
Rule 17.7.3 NMAC Integrated
Resource Plans and
Procurement Procedures,
NMPRC Case No. 21-00128-UT**

ANSWER BRIEF

Robert Lundin, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
P.O. Box 1269
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1269
(505)216-8569
Robert.Lundin@prc.nm.gov

Judith Amer, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
P.O. Box 1269
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1269
(505)629-2102
Judith.Amer@prc.nm.gov

Attorneys for the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....v

INTRODUCTION 1

Summary of Argument.....5

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS7

ARGUMENT10

I. Standard of Review10

II. The Commission Did Not Exceed Its Authority In Promulgating The IRP Rule 13

 a. The Commission Has Express and Implied Authority to Promulgate the IRP Rule.....14

 b. The IRP Statute is Vague and Ambiguous, it Contains Gaps, and it is Subject to the Commission’s Interpretive Responsibility24

 c. Procurement Oversight Authority is Fairly and Necessarily Implied.....26

 d. The IRP Statute Is Not Exclusively Controlling27

 e. The Regulatory Environment Has Changed Since the 2018 IRP Rule Amendments29

 f. Appellants Misapply *NEE v. PRC*.....31

 g. Appellants’ “Arbitrary and Capricious” and “Substantial Evidence” Arguments Are Without Merit.....32

III. The IRP Rule Affords Fundamental Due Process.....33

 a. Utilities Are Not Deprived of Any Right of Appeal38

IV. The IRP Rule’s Multi-Jurisdictional Utility Provisions Mimic Statute And Affords Appropriate Consideration to Multi-Jurisdictional Utilities39

V. Appellants Assert Several Baseless Claims41

CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the State of New Mexico

N.M. Const. art. XI, § 214

Constitution of the United States of America

U.S. Const. amend. VI.36

New Mexico Administrative Code

1.2.2.35 NMAC..... 7, 36

1.2.3.9 NMAC..... 36, 37

17.5.440 NMAC (12/27/2022).....28

17.7.3 NMAC (10/27/2022, as amended through 11/29/2022) 1

17.7.3.10 NMAC..... 3, 44

17.7.3.11 NMAC..... 3, 43, 44

17.7.3.12 NMAC..... 3, 4, 35, 38, 43, 44

17.7.3.12 NMAC (01/30/2018)..... 42, 45

17.7.3.14 NMAC..... 3, 4, 34, 35, 37, 44, 46

17.7.3.15 NMAC.....45

17.7.3.16 NMAC.....39

17.7.3.17 NMAC..... 40, 45

17.7.3.8 NMAC..... 3, 26, 39, 40, 44

17.7.3.9 NMAC..... 3, 4, 34, 35, 38, 40, 42, 43, 44

17.9.551 NMAC (07/31/2012)..... 4, 6, 45

New Mexico Court of Appeals

Old Abe Co. v. New Mexico Mining Commission,
1995-NMCA-134, 908 P.2d 77610

New Mexico Rules Annotated

Rule 12-318 NMRA.....v, 7

New Mexico Statutes Annotated 1978

Efficient Use of Energy Act (“EUEA”), NMSA 1978, §§ 62-17-1
through -11 (2005, as amended through 2020) 5, 29

NMSA 1978, § 62-11-1 (1993).....39

NMSA 1978, § 62-16-2 (2007).....30

NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4 (2019)..... 19, 30, 41

NMSA 1978, § 62-16-7 (2019)..... 19, 21, 41

NMSA 1978, § 62-16-9 (2019)..... 19, 21, 30, 41

NMSA 1978, § 62-16B-1 to -8 (2021, as amended through 2022)30

NMSA 1978, § 62-17-10 (2005)..... passim

NMSA 1978, § 62-17-4 (2019).....24

NMSA 1978, § 62-17-5 (2020).....30

NMSA 1978, § 62-18-3 (2019).....	30
NMSA 1978, § 62-19-23 (2020).....	36, 37
NMSA 1978, § 62-19-9 (2020).....	5, 17
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1 (2008).....	5, 15, 23
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-2 (1985).....	17
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-3 (2009).....	5, 16
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-4 (2003).....	5, 15, 17, 18
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-1 (1953).....	5, 15
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-13 (2021).....	30
NMSA 1978, § 62-9-1 (2019).....	4, 6, 45
Public Utility Act (“PUA”), NMSA 1978, §§ 62-1-1 through 62-6-28 and 62-8-1 through 62-13-16 (1953, as amended through 2021)	5
Renewable Energy Act (“REA”), NMSA 1978, §§ 62-16-1 to -10 (2007, as amended through 2021)	5, 29
New Mexico Supreme Court	
<i>Attorney General v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, 258 P.3d 453	10
<i>City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n (“CABQ”)</i> , 2003-NMSC-028, 79 P.3d 297	6
<i>Dona Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass’n v.</i> <i>N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n (“Dona Ana”)</i> , 2006-NMSC-032, 139 P.3d 166	passim
<i>El Vadito de los Cerrillos Water Ass’n v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1993-NMSC-041, 858 P.2d 1263	21
<i>Herman v. Miners’ Hosp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-021, 807 P.2d 734	11
<i>Hobbs Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1980-NMSC-005, 616 P.2d 1116	16
<i>Howell v. Heim</i> , 1994-NMSC-103, 882 P.2d 541	6, 26
<i>In re Petition of PNM Gas Servs.</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1	11
<i>Jones v. N.M. State Racing Comm’n</i> , 1983-NMSC-089, 671 P.2d 1145	6
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> (“ <i>NEE v. PRC</i> ”), 2018-NMSC-024, 416 P.3d 277.....	21, 31, 32
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, 125 N.M. 302.....	10
<i>Qwest Corp. v. NMPRC</i> ,	

2006-NMSC-042, 143 P.3d 478	38
<i>Rinker v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> ,	
1973–NMSC–021, 506 P.2d 783	11
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm’n</i> ,	
2003-NMSC-005, 61 P.3d 806	10, 32
<i>Rivas v. Bd. of Cosmetologists (“Rivas”)</i> ,	
1984-NMSC-076, 686 P.2d 934	6, 13, 21
<i>S. Union Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,	
1972-NMSC-072, 503 P.2d 310	15
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> ,	
1999-NMSC-019, 980 P.2d 55	13
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> ,	
1987-NMCA-153	11
Other Authorities	
Cambridge Dictionary, <i>Plan</i> ,	
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/plan	
(last visited Jul. 18, 2023)	24
Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 39.904	41
